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Introduction

In the lead up to the 2021 United Nations Climate Change Conference (COP26) 
held in Glasgow, Scotland from 31 October to 13 November 2021, the Australian 
government committed to adopting a target of net zero emissions by the year 2050.

Following the conference, the government published Australia’s Long-Term Emissions 
Reduction Plan: A whole-of-economy plan to achieve net zero emissions by 2050 
which outlined the broad policies the government would implement for Australia to 
meet the net zero by 2050 target.

Modelling published as a part of the plan claims that meeting the net zero emissions 
target will increase Gross National Income per capita by $2,000 in the year 2050, 
with the vast majority of the claimed benefit the result of ‘advanced technology’.

However, there has been little analysis or discussion of the costs of a net zero emissions 
by 2050 target in terms of employment or forgone economic output and growth.

In February 2021 the Institute of Public Affairs (IPA) was among the first organisations 
to provide an estimate of the potential employment impact of a net zero emissions 
target, with research finding that up to 653,600 existing jobs would be put at risk. The 
research report, Net Zero Jobs: An analysis of the employment impact of a net zero 
emissions by 2050 target, also identified that the majority of jobs at risk would be in 
the agriculture, mining, and manufacturing sectors.

Subsequent research by the IPA, Net Zero Emissions Will Divide Australians: A state-
based electoral analysis of the impact of net zero emissions, identified the inequitable 
impact of a net zero emissions target, with a worker in a typical electorate represented 
by the Nationals being more than three times as likely to lose their job as a result of 
net zero compared with a worker in a typical electorate represented by the Liberal 
Party. This is because the overwhelming majority of jobs placed at risk by net zero are 
located in the regions and outer-metropolitan areas of major cities.

Specifically, that research identified that up to 24% of jobs in the electorate of Flynn, 
22% of jobs in Maranoa, and 18% of jobs in Capricornia could be put at risk by a net 
zero emission by 2050 target - all three of which are represented by the Nationals.

This study builds on previous IPA research by analysing the potential economic and 
employment impact of a ban on all new coal, gas, and oil projects – which at a minimum 
would be required for Australia to meet its net zero emissions by 2050 commitment. 

The cost estimate is based on the investment value of coal, gas, and oil projects which 
would be prohibited from proceeding as a result of a ban. The data is drawn from 
Commonwealth Department of Industry, Science, Energy, and Resource’s (DISER’s) 
report: 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report, which categorises 
resources and energy projects into four categories: ‘publicly announced’, ‘feasibility’, 
‘committed’, and ‘completed’. The publicly announced stage refers to projects which 
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are ‘are usually very early in their development, and are typically undergoing an 
initial feasibility study to assess the commercial aspects of developing an identified 
resource’. The feasibility stage refers to the stage of the project development cycle 
when the ‘initial feasibility study for a project has been completed and the results 
support further development.’ The committed stage refers to projects which have 
‘have completed all commercial, engineering and environmental studies, received all 
necessary government regulatory approvals, and finalised the financing of the project 
to allow construction.’ And the completed stage refers to projects where construction is 
completed and the operation has reached commercial production.

A ban on all new coal, gas, and oil projects would affect those projects which are in 
the publicly announced and feasibility stages, and it is the investment values of these 
projects as identified in the 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report which 
are analysed in this study. In addition, this report also utilises the Australian Bureau of 
Statistics’ (ABS’) Input-Output Table to estimate the multiplier effects of the economic 
output and jobs put at risk by the proposed ban.

The economic multiplier refers to the economic activity which is generated as a result of 
the flow-on effects from another activity (like a coal project), for example through the 
creation of more jobs and higher wages which generate more consumer spending.

This is a conservative approach to estimating the potential forgone economic output 
of a ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects, as it doesn’t include projects which are in 
the committed state. As DISER noted, ‘Projects at the committed stage have completed 
all commercial, engineering and environmental studies, received all necessary 
government regulatory approvals, and finalised the financing of the project to allow 
construction. Such projects are considered to have received a positive final investment 
decision from the owner(s).’

While many of these projects will be constructed, some will not. As the department 
states, ‘Most projects that progress to the committed stage will eventually commence 
production. Nevertheless, post-final investment decision, there are still technical 
and financial risks that, if realised, can result in delays, scope changes and cost 
overruns, or even affect the commercial viability of a project and possibly lead to its 
cancellation.’ Policies such as net zero emissions by 2050, by adding to the potential 
cost of projects, increase the likelihood that ‘committed’ projects will later be cancelled.

The approach also only includes projects which are currently being considered. 
However, a permanent ban on all new coal, gas, and oil projects would not just affect 
projects currently being considered, but all future projects that would otherwise have 
been considered but would not proceed as a result of the ban.1

1 Note: “oil projects” are defined as “LNG and petroleum projects” as per the 2021 Resources and Energy Major 
Project Report
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Table 1: Summary of economic costs of coal, gas, and oil ban

State/Region Number 
of Projects

Cost 
Estimate1 
($b)

Total 
Industrial 
Output 
Value2 
($b)

Annual 
Regional 
Product3 
($b)

Cost as % 
of Annual 
Regional 
Product  
(%)

Total Project  
Employment 
Impact4 

(Persons)

Regional 
Employed5 
(Persons)

Employment 
Impact as % 
of Employed 
Persons 
(%)

Australia 89 167.18 273.78 2030 13.49 478,673 13,255,000 3.60

Western 
Australia

12 75.41 114.76 320.65 35.79 186,276 1,452,061 12.78

Queensland 45 68.30 119.61 368.98 32.42 221,916 2,647,000 8.38

North Qld 23 37.46 66.58 75.88 87.74 125,005 347,948 35.93

Central Qld 13 10.81 19.38 22.69 85.41 36,656 115,261 31.80

South-West 
Qld

9 20.02 33.65 20.77 162.01 60,154 135,306 44.50

New South 
Wales 

21 13.70 23.52 633.64 3.71 42,899 4,094,693 1.05

Hunter 15 6.43 11.50 59.31 20.30 21,789 324,012 6.72

Other NSW 6 7.02 11.62 592.94 1.96 21,110 3,770,681 0.54

Other 
States/
Territories

11 9.78 15.89 643.45 2.47 27,532 4,712,000 0.58

Notes
1 DISER Report, mid value estimate used when cost range provided. 
2 ABS, Australian National Accounts: Input-Output Tables 2018-19, ABS 5209.0.55.001. Simple output multiplier effect.
3 REMPLAN, Gross regional product by Statistical Area Level 4, 2020-21.
4  NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3. 

Simple multiplier effect and type 2 consumption effect.
5 ABS, Labour Force, detailed, Australia 6291.0.55.001, 6291.0.55.003.

As summarised in Table 1, the economic cost of a ban on all new coal, gas, and oil 
projects is immense. The total cost across Australia is estimated to be $273.78 billion 
in terms of forgone economic output, which is equivalent to 13.5% of annual GDP. 
This corresponds with an estimated 478,673 forgone jobs, equating to approximately 
3.6% of Australia’s total workforce. 

Detailed analysis was undertaken of the impact of a ban on all new coal, gas, and oil 
projects by regions that would host the vast majority of those projects. Specifically, the 
costs would be as follows:

• North Queensland: $66.58 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 87.74% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the 
creation of approximately 125,000 jobs, which is the equivalent to around 
35.9% of the current local workforce. This is the equivalent to 25 years’ worth of 
job creation.

• Central Queensland: $19.38 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 85.4% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 36,650 jobs which is the equivalent to around 31.8% of the 
current local workforce. This is the equivalent to 18 years’ worth of job creation.
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• South-West Queensland: $33.65 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 162% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 60,154 jobs which is equivalent to around 44.5% of the current 
local workforce. This is the equivalent to over 50 years’ worth of job creation.

• Hunter-Newcastle: $11.5 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 20% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 21,800 jobs which is the equivalent to around 6.7% of the 
current local workforce. This is the equivalent to 4 years’ worth of job creation.

The geographic definition of regions is taken from the ABS statistical-area 4 
delineations. North Queensland is defined as the regional towns of MacKay 
(which includes Mackay, Isaac, and Whitsunday), Townsville, and Cairns. Central 
Queensland takes in the regional towns Rockhampton, Gladstone, and Emerald. 
South-West Queensland takes in the Darling Downs-Maranoa region (which includes 
Warwick, Dalby, St. George, and Roma) as well as Toowoomba. And Hunter-
Newcastle takes in the Newcastle and Lake Macquarie region.

Analysis was also undertaken of the economic impact of a ban on new coal, gas, and 
oil projects on the three major resources states: Western Australia, Queensland, and 
New South Wales (NSW). The estimated costs to these states are as follows:

• Western Australia: $114.76 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 35.8% of annual gross state product. This will prevent the creation 
of 186,000 jobs which is the equivalent to around 12.8% of Western Australia’s 
current workforce. This is the equivalent to 8.5 years’ worth of job creation.

• Queensland: $119.61 billion in foregone economic output which is the equivalent 
to 32.4% of annual gross state product. This will prevent the creation of around 
221,900 jobs which is the equivalent to around 8.4% of Queensland’s current 
workforce. This is the equivalent to almost 5 years’ worth of job creation.

• NSW: $23.52 billion in foregone economic output which is the equivalent to 
3.7% of annual gross state product. This will prevent the creation of around 
42,900 jobs which is the equivalent to around 1% of NSW’s workforce. This is 
the equivalent to almost a year’s worth of job creation.
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The economic impact of a ban on new 
coal, gas, and oil projects across Australia

This study utilises data provided by DISER’s 2021 Resources and Energy Major 
Projects Report, which provides the estimated investment values of key projects 
included in the study. It also utilises the ABS’ Input-Output Table to estimate the 
multiplier effects of the economic output and jobs put at risk by the proposed ban. As 
noted in the introduction, the department classifies projects as being in one of four 
stages: ‘publicly announced’, ‘feasibility’, ‘committed’, and ‘completed’. Only projects 
which are in the publicly announced and feasibility stages are considered in this report.

The 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report details 89 oil, gas, and 
coal projects currently in the publicly announced and feasibility stages valued at 
approximately $167 billion.2

Table 2: Coal, gas, and oil projects in Australia in ‘publicly announced’ and 
‘feasibility’ stages

Publicly Announced 
and Feasibility 
Stage Projects

NSW VIC QLD SA

Number Value A$m Number Value A$m Number Value A$m Number Value A$m

Coal 19 $9,849 0 $0 40 $57,866 1 $3,750 

LNG, Gas, 
Petroleum

2 $3,850 7 $1,575 5 $10,425 1 $200 

Total 21 $13,699 7 $1,575 45 $68,291 2 $3,950 

Publicly Announced 
and Feasibility 
Stage Projects

WA TAS NT Total National Projects at Risk

Number Value A$m Number Value A$m Number Value A$m Number Value A$m

Coal 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 60 $71,465 

LNG, Gas, 
Petroleum

12 $75,412 1 $500 1 $3,750 29 $95,712 

Total 12 $75,412 1 $500 1 $3,750 89 $167,177 

Data soured from 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report published by DISER.
Mid value is used in calculations where a range is provided in the report.

While thermal coal production remains more controversial than metallurgical coal 
production - given its perceived contribution to greenhouse gas emissions, particularly 
carbon dioxide - it is important to clarify that many of the coal projects in the pipeline 
intend to produce both thermal and metallurgical coal.

The potential investments in coal, gas and petroleum projects all across the nation total 
$167 billion. But an analysis of the supply and use of goods and services as well as 
inter-industry flows in the economy suggests a more considerable economic impact. A 
detailed analysis using simple multipliers derived from the ABS’ Input – Output Tables 
for the Australian economy in 2018-19 estimates the contribution of these investments, 
including the intermediate transactions and supply linkages between various product 

2 Australian Government DISER, 2021, Resources and Energy Major Projects: 2021. Available https://www.industry.
gov.au/data-and-publications/resources-and-energy-major-projects-2021 
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categories, to be almost $274 billion in national output excluding taxes. This is 
equivalent to around 13.5% of Australia’s Gross Domestic Product.3,4

Table 3: Economic impact of ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects

Resource Sub-industry Initial Effect (1)
First-round 
Effect 
Multiplier (2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced effect 
(4) = (2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Coal Coal Mining 1.00 0.37 0.42 0.79 1.79

LNG, Gas, 
Petroleum 

Oil and gas 
extraction

1.00 0.26 0.26 0.52 1.52

Resource

A$m Value 
of Publicly 
Announced 
and Feasibility 
Stage Projects

Initial Effect (1)
First-round 
Effect 
Multiplier (2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced effect 
(4) = (2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Coal $71,465 $71,465 $26,396 $30,269 $56,665 $128,130 

LNG, Gas, 
Petroleum 

$95,712 $95,712 $24,646 $25,294 $49,940 $145,652 

Total 
Contribution to 
National output

$167,177 $167,177 $51,042 $55,563 $106,605 $273,782 

Source: ABS, Australian National Accounts: Input-Output Tables 2018-19, ABS 5209.0.55.001.
The output multipliers are derived from the ABS Input-Output Tables of the Australian Economy
The initial effect (1) describes relative labour-intensity of the industry.
The first-round effect multiplier (2) and the industrial support effect (3) describes the relationship between intermediate cross-
industry inputs and final industry outputs.
The first-round effect and the industrial support effect (3) together give the production-induced multiplier (4).
The initial effect and the production-induced multiplier represent the simple employment multiplier (5).

An analysis using the NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, which derives 
employment multipliers from the ABS Input-Output Tables, shows the $167 billion in 
investment projects is estimated to produce around 294,817 full-time equivalent (FTE) 
positions comprising 98,328 direct jobs and a further 196,489 indirect jobs from 
backward linkages of intermediate cross-industry inputs as well as industry support.5 

The modelling also shows that 183,856 jobs are estimated to be generated from 
household consumption expenditure resulting in a total of 478,673 new jobs foregone 
if a ban on new coal, gas and oil projects were implemented.

3 ABS, 2021, Australian National Accounts, Input-Output Tables, 2018-19. Available https://www.abs.gov.au/
statistics/economy/national-accounts/australian-national-accounts-input-output-tables 

4 ABS, 2022, Australian National Accounts: National Income, Expenditure and Product. Available https://www.abs.
gov.au/statistics/economy/national-accounts/australian-national-accounts-national-income-expenditure-and-
product/latest-release#data-download 

5 NSW Treasury, 2020, AUS Input-Output Employment Multipliers. Available https://www.treasury.nsw.gov.au/
sites/default/files/2020-10/AUS%20IO%20Model%2013102020.xlsx 
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Table 4: Employment Impact of a ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects

Resource Sub-
industry

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal Coal 
Mining

0.80 0.79 0.58 1.37 2.17 1.22 3.39

LNG, 
Gas, 
Petroleum 

Oil and 
gas 
extraction

0.43 0.52 0.51 1.03 1.46 1.01 2.47

Resource

A$m Value 
of Publicly 
Announced 
and 
Feasibility 
Stage 
Projects

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal $71,465 57,172 56,457 41,449 97,906 155,078 87,187 242,265

LNG, 
Gas, 
Petroleum 

$95,712 41,156 49,770 48,813 98,583 139,739 96,669 236,408

Total FTE 
Jobs

$167,177 98,328 106,227 90,262 196,489 294,817 183,856 478,673

Source: NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3.
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State and regional economic impact of a 
ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects 

The states where planned investments are most at risk from a ban on coal, gas, and oil 
projects are Queensland, Western Australia, and NSW.

Queensland has 40 coal projects in the publicly announced and feasibility stages 
valued at $57.87 billion and 5 oil and gas projects worth $10.43 billion.

Employment associated with the investment projects planned in Queensland includes 
around 46,300 direct and 79,300 indirect jobs in the coal industry as well as 4,500 
direct and 10,700 indirect jobs in the oil and gas industries. Together, this totals around 
140,800 FTE positions across the whole sector.

Furthermore, household consumption expenditures generated by these projects in 
Queensland can be expected to generate an additional 70,600 jobs economy-wide from the 
coal projects and 10,500 from the oil and gas projects, resulting in a total of approximately 
221,900 FTE jobs representing around 8.4% of Queensland’s entire labour force. 

Table 5: Employment of a ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in Queensland

Resource Sub-
industry

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal Coal 
Mining

0.80 0.79 0.58 1.37 2.17 1.22 3.39

LNG, Gas, 
Petroleum 

Oil and gas 
extraction

0.43 0.52 0.51 1.03 1.46 1.01 2.47

Resource

A$m Value 
of Publicly 
Announced 
and 
Feasibility 
Stage 
Projects

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal $57,870 46,293 45,714 33,562 79,276 125,569 70,597 196,166

LNG, Gas,  
Petroleum 

$10,425 4,483 5,421 5,317 10,738 15,221 10,529 25,750

Total FTE 
Jobs

$68,295 50,776 51,135 38,879 90,014 140,790 81,126 221,916

Source: NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3.

A breakdown of the coal, oil, and gas projects tabled in the DISER report shows there 
are 20 coal projects in the publicly announced and feasibility stages in Queensland’s 
northern region which represents half of all coal projects in the state. The estimated 
$35.33 billion of investments are associated with 119,775 FTE jobs when consumption 
expenditures are included. There are also 3 gas projects in the northern region worth 
an estimated $2.13 billion, which is associated with 5,228 FTE jobs. The combined 
coal, oil and gas projects in northern Queensland are associated with 125,000 FTE 
jobs (35.9% of total regional jobs). 
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In Central Queensland, there are 13 coal projects in the publicly announced and 
feasibility stages worth an estimated $10.81 billion associated with 36,650 FTE 
positions which is equivalent to 31.8% of jobs in the SA4 region.

There are 7 coal projects in the pipeline in South-West Queensland worth $11.72 
billion which are associated with 39,736 jobs across the Darling Downs, Maranoa 
and Toowoomba regions. There are also 2 oil and gas projects worth $8.3 billion 
associated with 20,418 FTE jobs.

Together, the $20 billion in coal, oil, and gas projects would attract approximately 
60,150 jobs, representing 44.5% of total employed persons across the South-West 
Queensland region.

Table 6: Economic cost of ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in Queensland

Queensland 
Coal, Oil and 
Gas Projects

Project Location Region
Cost 
Estimate 
(A$m)

GVA 
Produced 
(A$m)

Thermal coal Alpha (mine and 
rail

120 km SW of 
Clermont

Feasibility Northern $10,800 $19,363

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Caval Ridge Mine 
Horse Pit Extension

155 km SW of 
Mackay

Publicly 
announced

Northern $1,000 $1,793

Metallurgical coal Codrilla 62 km SE of 
Moranbah

Publicly 
announced

Northern $750 $1,344

Metallurgical coal Colton 11 km N of 
Maryborough

Publicly 
announced

Northern $375 $671

Metallurgical coal Dysart East 5 km NE of Dysart Feasibility Northern $200 $359

Thermal coal Galilee Coal 
Project (formerly 
China First)

36 km NE of Jericho Feasibility Northern $6,400 $11,475

Metallurgical coal Grosvener Phase 2 4 k m SE of Moranbah Feasibility Northern $125 $223

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Ironbank No. 1 35 km NE of 
Moranbah 

Feasibility Northern $125 $223

Thermal coal Kevin's Corner Galilee Basin Feasibility Northern $5,200 $9,323

Metallurgical coal Lake Vermont 
Extension

160 km SW of 
Mackay 

Publicly 
announced

Northern $100 $179

Thermal coal Moorlands 25 km W of Clermont Publicly 
announced

Northern $148 $265

Metallurgical coal Moranbah South 10 km SE of Moranbah Feasibility Northern $2,000 $3,586

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

New Lenton 20 km E of Moranbah Feasibility Northern $375 $671

Metallurgical coal Olive Downs 
(Phase 2)

25 km S of Coppabella Feasibility Northern $587 $1,052

Metallurgical coal Red Hill Mining 20 km N of Moranbah Feasibility Northern $1,250 $2,240

Metallurgical coal Saraji East 30 km N of Dysart Publicly 
announced

Northern $2,400 $4,303

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Talwood 35 km N of Moranbah Publicly 
announced

Northern $700 $1,255

Metallurgical coal Wards Well 29 km SW of Glenden Feasibility Northern $1,500 $2,689

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Willunga/
Vermont East 

75 km NE of Clermont Feasibility Northern $300 $538

Metallurgical coal Winchester South 150 km SW of Mackay Feasibility Northern $1,000 $1,793
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Gas Bowen Gas 
Project 

150 km SW of 
Mackay 

Publicly 
announced

Northern $500 $761

Gas Glenaras Gas 
Project

Galilee Basin Publicly 
announced

Northern $1,500 $2,283

Gas /LNG Mahalo Gas 
Project 

Bowen Basin Publicly 
announced

Northern $125 $190

Northern Regions Total $37,460 $66,579

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Belview 10 km E of Blackwater Publicly 
announced

Central $907 $1,626

Metallurgical coal Wilton-Fairhill 70 km NW of 
Blackwater 

Feasibility Central $375 $671

Metallurgical coal Washpool 60 km NE of Emerald Feasibility Central $368 $660

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Valeria 27 km NW of Emerald Feasibility Central $1,500 $2,689

Metallurgical coal Walton 20 km E of Bluff Feasibility Central $125 $223

Thermal coal Taroborah 22 km W of Emerald Feasibility Central $560 $1,004

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Teresa 17 km N of Emerald Feasibility Central $375 $671

Thermal coal South Galilee 160 km W of Emerald Feasibility Central $4,200 $7,530

Thermal coal Springsure Creek 40 km S of Emerald Feasibility Central $1,250 $2,240

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Styx (Central 
Queensland Coal) 

139 km NW of 
Rockhampton 

Feasibility Central $240 $430

Thermal coal Rolleston (phase 2) 16 km W of Rolleston Feasibility Central $400 $717

Thermal coal Minyango 3 km S of Blackwater Publicly 
announced

Central $390 $699

Thermal and 
metallurgical coal

Comet Ridge 20 km S of Comet Feasibility Central $125 $223

Central Regions Total $10,815 $19,383

Thermal coal The Range 24 km SE of Wandoan Feasibility South-West $780 $1,398

Thermal coal Wandoan 60 km N of Miles Publicly 
announced

South-West $7,000 $12,550

Thermal coal Elimatta 45 km SW of Taroom Feasibility South-West $750 $1,344

Thermal coal New Acland 
(Stage 3 extension) 

177 km W of Brisbane Feasibility South-West $900 $1,614

Thermal coal North Surat - 
Collingwood 

12 km NE of Wandoan Publicly 
announced

South-West $652 $1,169

Thermal coal North Surat - 
Taroom 

3 km SE of Taroom Publicly 
announced

South-West $1,120 $2,008

Thermal coal North Surat - 
Woori 

19 km S of Wandoan Publicly 
announced

South-West $520 $932

Gas Surat Gas Project 
(Phases 2-5) 

160 km W of Brisbane Feasibility South-West $8,000 $12,174

Gas Tipton 30 km west Dalby, 
Surat Basin

Feasibility South-West $300 $457

Southern Regions Total $20,022 $33,646

Source: 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report published by DISER.
ABS, Australian National Accounts: Input-Output Tables 2018-19, ABS 5209.0.55.001.
NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3.
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Western Australia has 12 oil and gas projects in the publicly announced and feasibility 
stages worth around $75.41 billion. Industry employment associated with Western 
Australia’s planned oil and gas projects is estimated to be around 110,100 FTE jobs 
comprising 32,430 direct and 76,670 indirect jobs, with household consumption 
expenditures expected to generate an additional 76,170 jobs across the broader 
economy - taking the total to approximately 186,500 FTE positions.

Table 7: Employment impact of ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in 
Western Australia

Resource Sub-
industry

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal Coal 
Mining

0.80 0.79 0.58 1.37 2.17 1.22 3.39

LNG, 
Gas, 
Petroleum 

Oil and 
gas 
extraction

0.43 0.52 0.51 1.03 1.46 1.01 2.47

Resource

A$m Value 
of Publicly 
Announced 
and 
Feasibility 
Stage 
Projects

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal $0 - - - - - - -

LNG, 
Gas, 
Petroleum 

$75,412 32,427 39,214 38,460 77,674 110,101 76,166 186,267

Total FTE 
Jobs

$75,412 32,427 39,214 38,460 77,674 110,101 76,166 186,267

NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3.

Table 8: Economic Cost of ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in Western 
Australia

West Australia LNG, Oil 
and Gas Projects Project Location

Cost 
Estimate 
(A$m)

GVA 
Produced 
(A$m)

Gas/LNG/condensate/
LPG

Browse to North West 
Shelf 

Browse Basin Feasibility $30,000 $45,653

Oil Buffalo Bonaparte Basin Publicly 
Announced

$53 $81

LNG Cash Maple 
Development 

Timor Sea Publicly 
Announced

$10,000 $15,218

LNG Clio-Acme Browse Basin Publicly 
Announced

$3,800 $5,783

LNG Crux LNG 700 km W of Darwin Feasibility $3,750 $5,707

Oil Dorado Carnarvon Basin Feasibility $3,750 $5,707

Gas/LNG/condensate Equus 200 km NW Onslow, WA Publicly 
Announced

$6,000 $9,131

LNG Pluto Expansion  
(Train 2)

190 km NW of Karratha Feasibility $8,400 $12,783

OIl Pyrenees Infill  
(Phase 4)

Northern Carnarvon Basin Publicly 
Announced

$334 $508
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Gas/LNG Scarborough 220 km NW of Exmouth Feasibility $7,600 $11,565

Gas/LNG Transborders Energy's 
Generic FLNG 
Solution

n/a Feasibility $1,600 $2,435

Gas West Erregulia  
(Phase 1)

Perth Basin Feasibility $125 $190

Total WA $75,412 $114,761

Source: 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report published by DISER.
ABS, Australian National Accounts: Input-Output Tables 2018-19, ABS 5209.0.55.001.
NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3.

NSW has 19 coal projects in the publicly announced and feasibility stages worth 
around $9.85 billion as well as 2 oil and gas projects worth around $3.85 billion. 
Industry employment associated with NSW’s planned coal, oil and gas projects is 
estimated to be around 42,900, comprising 9,540 direct and 17,460 indirect jobs, 
with household consumption expenditures expected to generate an additional 15,900 
jobs across the broader economy.

Table 9: Employment impact of ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in NSW

Resource Sub-
industry

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal Coal 
Mining

0.80 0.79 0.58 1.37 2.17 1.22 3.39

LNG, 
Gas, 
Petroleum 

Oil and 
gas 
extraction

0.43 0.52 0.51 1.03 1.46 1.01 2.47

Resource

A$m Value 
of Publicly 
Announced 
and 
Feasibility 
Stage 
Projects

Initial 
Effect (1)

First-
round 
Effect 
Multiplier 
(2)

Output 
Multipliers 
Industrial 
Support 
Effect (3)

Production-
induced 
effect 
(4)=(2)+(3)

Simple 
Multiplier 
(5)=(1)+(2)+(3)

Consumption 
Multiplier (6)

Total 
Employment 
Multiplier 
(7)=(5)+(6)

Coal $9,849 7,879 7,781 5,712 13,493 21,372 12,016 33,388

LNG, 
Gas, 
Petroleum 

$3,850 1,656 2,002 1,964 3,966 5,622 3,889 9,511

Total FTE 
Jobs

$13,699 9,535 9,783 7,676 17,459 26,994 15,905 42,899

Investments in NSW’s Hunter region are expected to produce a total of 21,789 jobs 
representing 6.7% of the total labour force of the Hunter and Newcastle SA4 regions. 
The $11.5 billion total industrial output value of proposed projects in the regions is 
equivalent to 20% of the combined $59.31 billion of gross regional product.
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Table 10: Economic Cost of ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in NSW

NSW Coal 
Projects Project Location Region

Cost 
Estimate 
(A$m)

GVA 
Produced 
(A$m)

Metallurgical Coal Ashton South East 
opencut

14 km NW of 
Singleton 

Feasibility Upper Hunter 
Region

$125 $223

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Bulga 
Optimisation 
Project mod 3 

15 km SW of Singleton Feasibility Upper Hunter 
Region

$657 $1,178

Thermal Coal Dartbrook 6 km NW of 
Muswellbrook

Publicly 
Announced

Upper Hunter 
Region

$750 $1,344

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Glendell Continued 
Operations 

20 km N of Singleton Feasibility Upper Hunter 
Region

$125 $223

Thermal Coal Mangoola 
Continued 
Operations 

20 km W of 
Muswellbrook 

Publicly 
Announced

Upper Hunter 
Region

$150 $269

Metallurgical 
Coal

Maxwell 
Underground Mine 

15 km SW of 
Muswellbrook

Publicly 
Announced

Upper Hunter 
Region

$509 $913

Thermal Coal Mt Pleasant 
Optimisation 
Project

3 km NW of 
Muswellbrook

Feasibility Upper Hunter 
Region

$750 $1,344

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Spur Hill 15 km SW of 
Muswellbrook

Feasibility Upper Hunter 
Region

$750 $1,344

Thermal Coal Chain Valley 
Extension

40 km S of Newcastle Publicly 
Announced

Hunter 
Region

$125 $223

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

HVO 
Continuation 

90 km NW of 
Newcastle 

Publicly 
Announced

Hunter 
Region

$500 $896

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Mt Arthur 105 km NW of 
Newcastle 

Publicly 
Announced

Hunter 
Region

$750 $1,344

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Mt Thorley 73 km NW of 
Newcastle 

Feasibility Hunter 
Region

$125 $223

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Newstan Mine 
Extension 

20 km SW of 
Newcastle 

Publicly 
Announced

Hunter 
Region

$170 $305

Thermal Coal Wallarah 2 30 km SW of 
Newcastle 

Feasibility Hunter 
Region

$945 $1,694

Hunter Region Total $6,431 $11,523

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Narrabri (Stage 
3)

70 km W of Gunnedah Feasibility North West 
Slopes

$1,250 $2,240

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Vickery 22 km N of Gunnedah Feasibility North West 
Slopes

$700 $1,255

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Boggabri Coal 
Extension 

Gunnedah Publicly 
Announced

North West 
Slopes

$513 $920

Thermal and 
Metallurgical Coal

Dendrobium 
Extension 

13 km SW of 
Wollongong

Feasibility Illawara $750 $1,344

Thermal Coal Angus Place West 15 km NW of Lithgow Publicly 
Announced

Central 
Tablelands

$210 $377

Other Regions Total $3,423 $6,136

NSW Gas Projects 

Gas LMG import 
terminal - Newcastle 
GasDock

Newcastle Feasibility Hunter 
Region

$250 $380

Gas Narrabri coal 
steam gas project 

Narrabri Feasibility North West 
Slopes

$3,600 $5,478

All Regions Total $3,850 $5,858

All NSW Projects Total $13,704 $23,517

Source: 2021 Resources and Energy Major Projects Report published by DISER.
ABS, Australian National Accounts: Input-Output Tables 2018-19, ABS 5209.0.55.001.
NSW Treasury Employment Calculator, NSW Treasury analysis based on ABS 5209.0, 5246.0, TPP09-7 and TRP09-3.
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Conclusion

The economic consequences of a ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects in Australia would 
be immense, with the total cost across Australia estimated at approximately $274 billion, 
which is the equivalent to 13.5% of Australia’s annual GDP. This corresponds to an estimated 
478,673 jobs put at risk, equating to approximately 3.6% of Australia’s total workforce.

The impact of a ban on new coal, gas, and oil projects would be most heavily 
concentrated in the major resources states of Queensland, Western Australian, and NSW 
- especially in the northern, central, and south-western parts of Queensland as well as 
NSW’s Hunter region. Specifically, the economic and job implications are as follows:

• North Queensland: $66.58 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 87.74% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 125,000 jobs, which is the equivalent to around 35.9% of the 
current local workforce. This is the equivalent to 25 years’ worth of job creation.

• Central Queensland: $19.38 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 85.4% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 36,650 jobs which is the equivalent to around 31.8% of the 
current local workforce. This is the equivalent to 18 years’ worth of job creation.

• South-West Queensland: $33.65 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 162% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 60,154 jobs which is equivalent to around 44.5% of the current 
local workforce. This is the equivalent to over 50 years’ worth of job creation.

• Hunter-Newcastle: $11.5 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 20% of annual gross regional product. This will prevent the creation 
of approximately 21,800 jobs which is the equivalent to around 6.7% of the 
current local workforce. This is the equivalent to 4 years’ worth of job creation.

Analysis was also undertaken of the economic impact of a ban on new coal, gas, and 
oil projects on the three major resources states: Western Australia, Queensland, and 
NSW. The cost estimates are as follows:

• Western Australia: $114.76 billion in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 35.8% of annual gross state product. This will prevent the creation 
of 186,000 jobs which is the equivalent to around 12.8% of Western Australia’s 
current workforce. This is the equivalent to 8.5 years’ worth of job creation.

• Queensland: $119.61 billion economic in foregone economic output which is the 
equivalent to 32.4% of annual gross state product. This will prevent the creation 
of around 221,900 jobs which is the equivalent to around 8.4% of Queensland’s 
current workforce. This is the equivalent to almost 5 years’ worth of job creation.

• NSW: $23.52 billion in foregone economic output which is the equivalent to 
3.7% of annual gross state product. This will prevent the creation of around 
42,900 jobs which is the equivalent to around 1% of NSW’s workforce. This is 
the equivalent to almost a years’ worth of job creation.
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